

SC No. 90/25  
FIR No. 1263/24  
PS : Nihal Vihar  
State vs. Mohd. Kamre @ Pavva  
CNR No. DLWT01-002051-2025

20.03.2025

Present: Mr. Atul K. Shrivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused produced from JC with Mr. Rajeev Mittal, Ld.  
Chief LADC.

A report has been received that FSL report is not yet ready and that a priority letter would be written to FSL.

Ld. Chief LADC submits that FSL report is likely to take long time and therefore, it would not be possible to proceed with the trial expeditiously at early date. Therefore, it is submitted that he would be filing a bail application. For this purpose, he seeks adjournment.

Ld. Addl. PP submits that atleast Court can proceed to hear arguments on charge.

Arguments on charge heard.

A *prima facie* case under Section 105 of BNS is disclosed. Accordingly, a charge under Section 105 BNS framed against the accused, to which, he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Issue summons to PWs ASI Moti Ram, Dr. Chander Prakash Meena and DO/W/HC/Yogita for next date. IO be also summoned.

Be listed for prosecution evidence on **28.03.2025**.

**(Vinod Kumar)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)**  
Delhi/20.03.2025