

SC No. 90/2025
FIR No. 1263/2024
PS : Nihal Vihar
State v. Mohd. Kamre @ Pavva
CNR No. DLWT01-002051-2025

02.04.2026

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
Ms. Kirti Chauhan, Ld. counsel for the accused.
IO/SISukhchain in person.

PW-8 Meena Yadav has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW Dhan Yadav is served through his mother Meena Yadav, however he is absent. It is submitted by the IO that PW Dhan Yadav is stated to be out of station for his work.

The accused submits that he is presently lodged at Barrack No. 201, Jail No. 10, Rohini Jail, Delhi and that the same is over crowded because of which he does not have place to sleep.

The concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to file report with regard to the same on the NDOH.

Summons be issued to PWs Dhan Yadav, Anita Devi and MHC(M) for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **09.04.2026**.

A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent.

(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/02.04.2026