

**SC NO. 90/2025**  
**State Vs. Mohd. Kamre Alias Pavva (J/C)**  
**FIR No. 1263/2024**  
**PS Nihal Vihar**  
**CNR No. DLWT01-002051-2025**

**06.05.2026**

Present: Sh. Atul Kumar Shrivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Ms. Kirti Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for the accused.  
Accused produced from JC.

PW-9 Dhan Yadav has been partly examined-in-chief, his further examination-in-chief is deferred at the request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

PW-10 Anita Devi has been examined, partly cross-examined, her further cross-examination is deferred as it is already 1.35 p.m.

Put up for further cross-examination of PW-10 Anita Devi after lunch time.

**(Dr. Vijay Kumar Dahiya)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)**  
**Delhi/06.05.2026**

At 2.40 p.m.

Present: Sh. Abhishek Rana, Ld. Addl. Substitute PP for the State.  
Ms. Kirti Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for the accused.  
Accused produced from JC.

PW-10 Anita Devi has been further cross-examined and discharged.

Summons be issued to PW-7 HC Mani Ram, HC Rakesh and the MHC(M) CP along with register No. 19 and 21 and case property for NDOH through concerned IO.

Put up for arguments on the bail application / PE on **19.05.2026**.

**(Dr. Vijay Kumar Dahiya)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)**  
**Delhi/06.05.2026**